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(9) A dsaall
(A) pdy Jgaall
ANOVA
Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig.

Between Groups 20620.966 2| 10310.483 7.467 .001
Within Groups 9606670.838 6957 1380.864
Total 9627291.803 6959

(9) ad dssad

Dependent Variable: sum

Multiple Comparisons

Scheffe
(1) Senlilsa (J) Janlilsa Mean Difference Std. Error Sig. 95% Confidence Interval
(1-J) Lower Bound Upper Bound
2 11.74114° 3.07794 .001 4.2055 19.2768
! 3 9.07260 2.85841 .007 2.0744 16.0708
1 -11.74114- 3.07794 .001 -19.2768- -4.2055-
2 3 -2.66854- 1.33125 134 -5.9278- .5907
1 -9.07260-" 2.85841 .007 -16.0708- -2.0744-
° 2 2.66854 1.33125 134 -.5907- 5.9278

*. The mean difference is significant at the 0.05 level.
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Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for t-test for Equality of Means
Equality of
Variances
F Sig. t df Sig. (2- Mean Std. Error | 95% Confidence Interval
tailed) Difference | Difference of the Difference
Lower Upper
Equal 71.056] .000] -7.538- 6969 .000[-7.05048- .93538|-8.88410--5.21685-
sum variances
assumed
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Equal -7.206-| 4268.196 .000[-7.05048- .97843|-8.96870-/-5.13225-

variances
not

assumed
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ANOVA
Sum of Squares df Mean Square F Sig.
Between Groups 865.925 2 432.963 313 731
Within Groups 9642115.312 6968 1383.771
Total 9642981.237 6970
(V€) ad dosad

Multiple Comparisons
Dependent Variable: sum
Tukey HSD

()4 (J)adl ) Mean Difference | Std. Error Sig. 95% Confidence Interval

(1-) Lower Bound | Upper Bound
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1.05997
-.68463-
-1.05997-
-1.74459-
.68463

1.74459

1.43853
2.79121
1.43853
3.06622
2.79121

3.06622

162
970
762
851
970

851

-2.4620- 45819
-7.5183- 6.1490
-4.5819- 2.4620
-9.2515- 5.7624
-6.1490- 7.5183
-5.7624- 9.2515
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sum
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ANOVA

(V)

Sum of Squares

df

Mean Square

F Sig.
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Between Groups 30376.399 4 7594.100 5.503 .000
Within Groups 9612604.838 6966 1379.932
Total 9642981.237, 6970

(V) o

Dependent Variable:

sum

Multiple Comparisons

Tukey HSD
(1) daalliapk  (J) Jelldanda | Mean Difference | Std. Error Sig. 95% Confidence Interval
(I-3) Lower Bound | Upper Bound

2 11.51562* 3.11248 .008 1.9259 21.1053
3 8.11681% 1.87547 .001 2.3384 13.8952

1 4 6.60549* 2.09188 .041] 1603 13.0507
5 6.54595 3.48455 474 -4.1901+ 17.2820
1 -11.51562-* 3.11248 .008 -21.1053- -1.9259-
3 -3.39881- 2.59353 .788 -11.3896- 4.5920

2 4 -4.91013- 2.75408 528 -13.3956- 3.5753
5 -4.96967- 3.91804 .807 -17.0413- 7.1020
1 -8.11681-* 1.87547 .001 -13.8952- -2.3384-
2 3.39881] 2.59353 .788 -4.5920- 11.3896

3 4 -1.51132- 1.18945 .806 -5.1761- 2.1534
5 -1.57086- 3.03000 992 -10.9064- 7.7647
1 -6.60549-* 2.09188 .041] -13.0507- -.1603-
5 491013 2.75408 528 -3.5753- 13.3956

4 3 151132 1.18945 .806 -2.1534- 5.1761]
5 -.05954-] 3.16851] 1.000 -9.8219- 9.7028]
1 -6.54595-( 3.48455 474 -17.2820- 4.1901
5 4.96967] 3.91804 .807 -7.1020- 17.0413

5 3 1.57086[ 3.03000 992 -7.7647- 10.9064
4 05954 3.16851 1.000 -9.7028- 9.8219|
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